

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 24-1200
(consolidated with Nos. 24-1267, 24-1269, 24-1274, 24-1275, 24-1276)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CITY UTILITIES OF SPRINGFIELD, MISSOURI, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND
VACATUR**

Nash E. Long
Brent A. Rosser
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
101 South Tryon Street, Suite 3500
Charlotte, NC 28280
nlong@HuntonAK.com
brosser@HuntonAK.com
(704) 378-4728

Elbert Lin
Counsel of Record
David N. Goldman
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
951 East Byrd Street, East Tower
Richmond, VA 23219
elin@HuntonAK.com
dgoldman@HuntonAK.com
(804) 788-8200

Additional counsel listed on following page

F. William Brownell
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 955-1500
bbrownell@HuntonAK.com

Andrew R. Varcoe
Stephanie A. Maloney
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY.....	viii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. EPA’s Reversal Regarding Beneficial Uses Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	7
A. EPA deviated from its longstanding position on beneficial uses.	8
1. EPA has long encouraged beneficial use and found such uses beyond its authority to regulate.	8
2. By EPA’s own admission, the Final Rule sweeps in certain beneficial uses.	11
B. EPA failed to explain its change in position.	12
C. EPA further failed to consider reliance interests in its earlier understanding of beneficial use.	15
II. EPA Cannot Constitutionally Hold Regulated Parties Liable for Prior Conduct Based on its New Interpretation of the Beneficial-Use Exemption....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	18, 20, 22
<i>Cigar Ass'n of Am. v. U.S. FDA</i> , No. 23-5220, 2025 WL 286514 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 24, 2025)	7
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	8, 12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Fairless Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 77 F.4th 1140 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	12
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	18, 19, 21
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	8, 12, 14
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021).....	7
<i>Gates & Fox Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm'n</i> , 790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>General Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>MediNatura, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 998 F.3d 931 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	15, 18
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	15, 19

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	7
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	7
<i>Trinity Broad. of Fla., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 211 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18, 19, 20
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>United States v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 158 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Utility Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. EPA</i> , 901 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (per curiam).....	8, 19
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 6903(3)	2, 10
42 U.S.C. § 6903(28)	8, 10
42 U.S.C. § 6928(a)(1).....	2, 19
42 U.S.C. § 6928(a)(3).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 6941	8
42 U.S.C. § 6941a(2)	9
42 U.S.C. § 6944(a)	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 6945(a)	8
42 U.S.C. §6945(d)(4)(A).....	19
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 500, <i>et seq.</i>	3, 4
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. § 6901 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 8, 21

Regulations

40 C.F.R. pt. 257, subpt. D	1
40 C.F.R. § 257.50(d)(1).....	19
40 C.F.R. § 257.50(g)	10, 13, 17, 20
40 C.F.R. § 257.53	2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 13, 20

Federal Register

<i>Final Regulatory Determination on Four Large-Volume Wastes From the Combustion of Coal by Electric Utility Power Plants,</i> 58 Fed. Reg. 42,466 (Aug. 9, 1993)	10, 14, 16
<i>Hazardous and Solid Waste Management System; Disposal of Coal Combustion Residuals From Electric Utilities,</i> 80 Fed. Reg. 21,302 (Apr. 17, 2015)	2, 10, 11, 13, 16, 20
<i>Notice of Regulatory Determination on Wastes From the Combustion of Fossil Fuels,</i> 65 Fed. Reg. 32,214 (May 22, 2000)	9, 10, 16
<i>Hazardous and Solid Waste Management System: Disposal of Coal Combustion Residuals From Electric Utilities; Legacy CCR Surface Impoundments,</i> 89 Fed. Reg. 38,950 (May 8, 2024)	1, 2, 9, 11, 12, 13, 17, 19

Other Authorities

Comments of the Cross-Cutting Issues Group: Comments of the Cross-Cutting Issues Group on Proposed Legacy CCR Surface Impoundments Rule (Feb. 12, 2021) (“CCIG Comments”), Docket ID EPA-HQ-OLEM-2020-0107-0369	13, 17, 19
EPA, Volume II: Response to Comments CCR Management Units: Hazardous and Solid Waste Management System: Disposal of Coal Combustion Residuals from Electric Utilities; Legacy CCR Surface Impoundments (April 2024) (“RTC”), Docket ID EPA-HQ-OLEM-2020-0107-1037	17

Nicole V. Crain & W. Mark Crain, *The Cost of Federal Regulation to the U.S. Economy, Manufacturing and Small Business*,
<https://nam.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/11/NAM-3731-Crains-Study-R3-V2-FIN.pdf>.....21, 22
